

**No. 19-1311**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE INITIATIVE; PAMELA GELLER;  
ROBERT SPENCER,**  
*PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,*

**v.**

**SUBURBAN MOBILITY AUTHORITY FOR REGIONAL  
TRANSPORTATION (SMART); JOHN HERTEL,** INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GENERAL MANAGER OF SMART; **BETH GIBBONS,**  
INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MARKETING PROGRAM MANAGER  
OF SMART,  
*DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,*

AND

**GARY I. HENDRICKSON,** INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF SMART,  
*DEFENDANT.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
HONORABLE DENISE PAGE HOOD  
Civil Case No. 10-12134

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
P.O. BOX 131098  
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113  
(734) 635-3756

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
2020 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW  
SUITE 189  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006  
(646) 262-0500

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	1
ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	4
I. Defendants Created a Public Forum for Plaintiffs’ Speech .....	5
II. Defendants’ Restriction on “Political” Ads Lacks Objective, Workable Standards in Violation of the First Amendment.....	11
III. Defendants’ Restriction on Plaintiffs’ Ad Is Viewpoint Based .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cnty.</i> , 904 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	2, 16
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 901 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	2-3
<i>City of Angoon v. Hodel</i> , 803 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	4
<i>Cogswell v. City of Seattle</i> , 347 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	5, 9, 10, 15
<i>Desert Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. City of Moreno Valley</i> , 103 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , No. 18-302, 2019 U.S. LEXIS 4201 (June 24, 2019) .....	15, 16
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	14
<i>Lebron v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	5
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974) .....	1, 6, 7, 8
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	2, 4, 15, 16
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) .....	1, 2, 12, 13

*N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.*,  
136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998).....6, 9

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....5, 8

*Police Dep’t of the City of Chi. v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....3

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....14

*S.O.C., Inc. v. Cnty. of Clark*,  
152 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998) .....11

*Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad*,  
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....11

*Tech. Publ’g Co. v. Lebhar-Friedman, Inc.*,  
729 F.2d 1136 (7th Cir. 1984) .....4

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg’l  
Transit Auth.*,  
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) .....9, 11

*Univ. of Tx. v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....4

*Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito*,  
879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018).....2, 16
